

APPEAL NOS. 23-35440, 23-35450
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

MIKE MOYLE, Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives; CHUCK WINDER,
President Pro Tempore of the Idaho Senate; THE SIXTY-SEVENTH IDAHO
LEGISLATURE,

Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
Case No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW

REPLACEMENT OPENING BRIEF
OF APPELLANT STATE OF IDAHO

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
JOHN J. BURSCH
ERIN M. HAWLEY
LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jcampbell@ADFlegal.org
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
ehawley@ADFlegal.org
lwilson@ADFlegal.org

RAUL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL
ALAN M. HURST
SOLICITOR GENERAL
MICHAEL A. ZARIAN
700 W Jefferson St #210
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 332-3548
alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov
michael.zarian@ag.idaho.gov

Counsel for Appellant State of Idaho

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations	3
Introduction	4
Statement of the Case	6
I. Idaho protects unborn children.....	6
II. EMTALA protects indigent patients and unborn children.	6
III. EMTALA defers to state-law medical standards.....	9
IV. The United States reinterprets EMTALA as an abortion mandate.....	10
V. The district court grants an injunction and Idaho appeals.....	11
VI. The Supreme Court grants certiorari and then dismisses it.	13
VII. After remand, the administration reaffirms its EMTALA guidance.	13
Summary of Argument.....	14
Standard of Review	15
Argument.....	16
I. The federal government cannot override state law by paying private parties to violate it.	16
A. The administration’s view of EMTALA violates the clear-notice requirement.....	18
B. The administration’s view of EMTALA violates the non-coercion requirement.....	19

C.	The administration’s cited authorities in favor of third-party preemption fall far short of the mark.	21
II.	The administration lacks a cause of action.	23
A.	There are adequate remedies at law.	23
B.	Available remedies are exclusive.....	24
III.	EMTALA does not preempt state abortion laws.	25
A.	Clear-statement canons foreclose the federal government’s expansive reading of EMTALA.	26
1.	The presumption against preemption forecloses an expansive reading of EMTALA.....	26
2.	The limitations inherent in Spending Clause legislation foreclose an expansive reading of EMTALA.	27
3.	The major questions doctrine forecloses an expansive reading of EMTALA.	28
B.	EMTALA’s plain text precludes reading it as an abortion mandate.	29
1.	EMTALA imposes a duty to “the unborn child.”	29
2.	The United States cannot construe a duty to “the unborn child” as an abortion mandate.....	31
C.	EMTALA’s structure precludes the administration’s view of the statute.....	32
1.	EMTALA imposes a federal duty to treat, not a national standard of care.	33
2.	EMTALA’s stabilization requirement looks to state law for its content.....	35
3.	Treating EMTALA as a national abortion mandate leads to nonsensical results.....	37

D.	EMTALA’s uncontroverted enforcement history forecloses the federal government’s radical new gloss.	38
IV.	At minimum, the Court should vacate or narrow the injunction based on the United States’ concessions.....	41
A.	The United States has no irreparable harm from Idaho law.....	41
B.	The concessions the administration made in the Supreme Court require narrowing the injunction.	43
1.	The administration maintained that EMTALA does not require abortions for mental-health reasons.	44
2.	The administration acknowledged the conscience protections it opposed before.	45
3.	The administration conceded that EMTALA requires delivery—not abortion—after viability.	47
4.	The administration admitted that any abortion under EMTALA would be limited to acute circumstances.	48
	Conclusion.....	49
	Statement of Related Cases.....	50
	Certificate of Service.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	28
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Petrick</i> , 68 F.4th 475 (9th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	26
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	18, 27
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	4, 14, 23–24
<i>Atlas Life Insurance Company v. W. I. Southern, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 563 (1939)	22
<i>Baker v. Adventist Health, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	17
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	26
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988)	22
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	22
<i>Bryant v. Adventist Health System/West</i> , 289 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002)	8, 33
<i>California ex rel. Becerra v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	15

California v. United States,
2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008)40

Charles C. Steward Machine Company v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937)19

Cleland v. Bronson Health Care Group, Inc.,
917 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1990)34

Correa v. Hospital San Francisco,
69 F.3d 1184 (1st Cir. 1995).....34

Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils,
581 U.S. 87 (2017)21

Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000)24

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
597 U.S. 215 (2022) 5–6

Draper v. Chiapuzio,
9 F.3d 1391 (9th Cir. 1993)27

Eberhardt v. City of Los Angeles,
62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995)33

English v. General Electric Company,
496 U.S. 72 (1990)25

Gatewood v. Washington Healthcare Corp.,
933 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1991)34

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)9

Goodman v. Sullivan,
891 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1989)33

Hardy v. New York City Health & Hospital Corporation,
164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999)34

Health & Hospital Corporation of Marion County v. Talevski,
599 U.S. 166 (2023)21

<i>Hedges v. Dixon County</i> , 150 U.S. 182 (1893)	24
<i>Holcomb v. Monahan</i> , 30 F.3d 116 (11th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>I.N.S. v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988)	24
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 541 (2024)	12
<i>Jackson v. East Bay Hospital</i> , 246 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2001)	6, 34
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood School District No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985)	22
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	24
<i>Life Technologies Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 140 (2017)	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	16
<i>Marshall ex rel. Marshall v. East Carroll Parish Hospital Service District</i> , 134 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	20
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	9, 20, 25–26
<i>Morin v. Eastern Main Medical Center</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D. Me. 2010)	40
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024)	12–13, 27, 29–32, 37–39, 41, 43–48
<i>Nartey v. Franciscan Health Hospital</i> , 2 F.4th 1020 (7th Cir. 2021)	34

<i>National Federation of Independent Business. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	16–21
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	43
<i>New York v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 2022 WL 17974424 (2d Cir. Dec. 8, 2022)	40
<i>New York v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	40
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	20
<i>NFIB v. Department of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Administration</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	28
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	16
<i>O'Brien v. Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority</i> , 162 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	43
<i>Pennburst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	17–18, 27
<i>Philpott v. Essex County Welfare Board</i> , 409 U.S. 413 (1973)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest v. Idaho</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023)	6, 12, 42
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	9, 26
<i>Ritten v. Lapeer Regional Medical Center</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	40
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999)	8

<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	25
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	16, 19
<i>Southwest Airlines Company v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)	25
<i>Summers v. Baptist Medical Center Arkadelphia</i> , 91 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024)	5, 33, 46
<i>Thompson v. Allen County</i> , 115 U.S. 550 (1885)	23
<i>Torretti v. Main Line Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Towery v. Brewer</i> , 672 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971)	22
<i>Trader Joe’s Company v. Hallatt</i> , 835 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	24
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 83 F.4th 1130 (9th Cir. 2023)	12, 42
<i>United States v. University Hospital, State University of New York at Stony Brook</i> , 729 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1984)	33
<i>Urban ex rel. Urban v. King</i> , 43 F.3d 523 (10th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	29

Vickers v. Nash General Hospital, Inc.,
78 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1996)34

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 9, 26

West Virginia v. E.P.A.,
597 U.S. 697 (2022)28–29

Whitman v. American Trucking Associations,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)28

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) 26, 41

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 8.....31

28 U.S.C. § 12542

28 U.S.C. § 12921

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 21012

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a.....23

42 U.S.C. § 1320c-3.....36

42 U.S.C. § 13959, 27, 33

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc.....17

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....7–8, 17, 22–25, 27, 29–32, 35–37, 48

42 U.S.C. § 1802340

Idaho Code § 16-242337

Idaho Code § 18-604.....42

Idaho Code § 18-622 (2020)6

Idaho Code § 18-622 (2023) 6, 9, 12, 42

Idaho Code § 37-2705 9, 37
 Idaho Code § 39-451437

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 59..... 1

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 482.1133
 42 C.F.R. § 489.2444
 Ensuring That Department of Health and Human Services Funds Do Not
 Support Coercive or Discriminatory Policies or Practices in Violation of
 Federal Law, 73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008).....39
 Protecting Access to Reproductive Healthcare Services, Exec. Order No. 14076,
 87 Fed. Reg. 42053 (July 8, 2022).....10
 Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care; Delegations of Authority,
 84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019).....39

Other Authorities

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, State Operations Manual, App. V ...8–9, 35
 CMS, *Hospital Surveys with 2567 Statement of Deficiencies - 2023Q4* (last modified Feb.
 13, 2024)38
 CMS, *Memorandum re Clarification on Release of 60-Day Quality Improvement
 Organization Reports* (Mar. 27, 2024)36
 CMS, *Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients who are Pregnant or
 are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss* (July 11, 2022) 10–11
 CMS, *Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations specific to Patients who are Pregnant or are
 Experiencing Pregnancy Loss* (Sept. 17, 2021, revised Oct. 3, 2022)40
 H.B. 1385, 65th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess., 2020 Idaho Sess. Laws 827 6
 H.R. Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 1st Sess., Part I, at 27 (1985)..... 7

J. Brumbaugh et al., *Neonatal Survival After Prolonged Preterm Premature Rupture of Membranes Before 24 Weeks of Gestation*, 124 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 992 (2014).....42

PPROM Foundation, *PPROM Facts*, (June 21, 2024).....42

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., *Biden-Harris Administration Reaffirms Commitment to EMTALA Enforcement* (July 2, 2024).....13, 44–46

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., *HHS Secretary Xavier Becerra Statement on EMTALA Enforcement* (May 1, 2023)23

Robin Kundis Craig, *When Daubert Gets Erie: Medical Certainty and Medical Expert Testimony in Federal Court*, 77 *Denv. U.L. Rev.* 69 (1999).....36
